

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----X	
	:
	:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:
EX REL. DR. HELENE Z. HILL,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- against -	:
	:
UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE & DENTISTRY	:
OF NEW JERSEY, DR. ROGER W. HOWELL	:
and DR. ANUPAM BISHAYEE,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----X	

CIVIL ACTION NO. 03-4837(DMC).

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
NON-PARTY TOM K. HEI'S MOTION TO  
QUASH DEPOSITION SUBPOENA**

---

Paul J. Fishman  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &  
ADELMAN LLP  
One Gateway Center, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, NJ 07102-5311  
(973) 877-6400

July 25, 2008

Attorneys for Non-Party Tom K. Hei

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Dr. Tom K. Hei, PhD. ....	2
B. Dr. Hill’s Request for Dr. Hei’s Expert Testimony .....	2
C. The Subpoena.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
THE COURT SHOULD QUASH THE SUBPOENA .....	5
A. Plaintiff Seeks the Testimony of Dr. Hei as an Expert.....	5
B. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate Any Substantial Need for Dr. Hei’s Testimony.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Chavez v. Board of Education of Tularosa Muncipal School*,  
No. CIV 05-380 JB/RLP, 2007 WL 1306734 (D. N.M. Feb. 16, 2007)..... 6

*Friedland v. Tic-The Industrial Co.*,  
No. 04-cv-01263, 2006 WL 258113 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2006)..... 8

*GlaxoSmithkline Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Merix Pharmaceutical Corp.*,  
No. 2:05-mc-436-TS-DN, 2007 WL 1051759 (D. Utah Apr. 2, 2007) ..... 7

*Intervet Inc. v. Merial Ltd.*,  
No. 8:07CV194, 2007 WL 1797643 (D. Neb. June 20, 2007) ..... 10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(2)(B) ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(B)(ii)..... 5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(C)(i)..... 5, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(C)(ii)..... 5

Fed. R. Evid. 803 ..... 6, 7
